

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2019 JAN -4 PM 1:03

STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 51457-5-II

BY Cm
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MICHAEL KERNS, as the Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF CHRISTOPHER KERNS,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Lori M. Bemis, WSBA #32921
McGavick Graves, P.S.
Attorney for Appellant
1102 Broadway, Suite 500
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone (253) 627-1181
Facsimile (253) 627-2247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR | 2 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| | A. Factual Background | 4 |
| | 1. Joseph Schaffer Exhibited Evidence of Impairment When Interacting with Washington State Patrol Trooper Nash | 6 |
| | 2. Schaffer Killed Kerns 43 Minutes After He was Released from the Scene by Trooper Nash..... | 14 |
| | B. Procedural History | 18 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT | 19 |
| | A. Standard of Review | 19 |
| | B. Summary Judgment is Not Proper Where There Are Genuine Issues of Material Fact and Credibility | 21 |
| | C. Public Duty Doctrine Does Not Apply to the Instant Claim..... | 23 |
| | D. Public Policy Should Not Protect a Defendant from the Foreseeable Consequences of its Negligence | 27 |
| | E. Schaffer Was Actually Impaired..... | 31 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Bailey v. Town of Forks, 108 Wn.2d 262,
737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....24,26,27,28,29,30,31

Balise v. Underwood, 62 Wash.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....20

Barber v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co., 81 Wash.2d 140,
500 P.2d 88 (1972).....20

Brouillet v. Cowles Pub. Co., 114 Wash.2d 788,
791 P.2d 526 (1990).....20

Cummins v. Lewis County, 156 Wash.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006)24

Hartley v. State, 103 Wash.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....19

Holmquist v. King County, 182 Wash. App. 200,
328 P.3d 1000 (2014).....20

Hontz v. State, 105 Wash.2d 302, 714 P.2d 1176 (1986).....19

Kelley v. Tonda, 198 Wash. App. 303, 393 P.3d 824 (2017).....20,22

Redding v. Virginia Mason Medical Center, 75 Wash. App. 424,
878 P.2d 483 (1994).....20

Southside Tabernacle v. Pentecostal Church of God, Pac. Nw. Dist.,
Inc., 32 Wash. App. 814, 650 P.2d 231 (1982).....20

Waite v. Whatcom County, 54 Wash. App. 682,
775 P.2d 967 (1989).....25,26,27,28

Statutes

RCW 46.61.50225

RCW 4.96.01027

RCW 4.96.09027

Superior Court Rules

CR 56(c)19
